Please be aware that an Important Notice and Disclaimer concerning availability, disclaimers, and use in
Critical applications of LSC products thereto appears at the end of this Data Sheet.
PIN A SSIGNMENT
1, 3, 4, 6 I/O Lines
5 VCC
2 Ground
GLASS PASSIVATED
UNIDIRECTIONAL AND BIDIRECTIONAL

60HZ resistive or inductive load
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
Device Marking code
Reverse
stand-off voltage
Breakdown voltage VBR Volts
Maximum Reverse
voltage at IRSM
(clamping voltage)
Maximum reverse
surge current
Maximum reverse
leakage at VRWM
Uni Bi Uni Bi VRWM(Volts) Min. Max @IT(mA) VRSM(Volts) IRSM(Amps) IR (uA)
5.0SMDJ12A 5.0SMDJ12CA 5PDZ 5BDZ 12 13.3 14.7 10 19.9 251.3 800
5.0SMDJ13A 5.0SMDJ13CA 5PEE 5BEE 13 14.4 15.9 10 21.5 232.6 500
5.0SMDJ14A 5.0SMDJ14CA 5PEG 5BEG 14 15.6 17.2 10 23.2 215.5 200
5.0SMDJ15A 5.0SMDJ15CA 5PEK 5BEK 15 16.7 18.5 1.0 24.4 204.9 100
5.0SMDJ16A 5.0SMDJ16CA 5PEM 5BEM 16 17.8 19.7 1.0 26.0 192.3 50
5.0SMDJ17A 5.0SMDJ17CA 5PEP 5BEP 17 18.9 20.9 1.0 27.6 181.2 20
5.0SMDJ18A 5.0SMDJ18CA 5PER 5BER 18 20.0 22.1 1.0 29.2 171.2 10
5.0SMDJ19A 5.0SMDJ19CA 5PET 5BET 19 21.1 23.3 1.0 30.8 162.4 10
5.0SMDJ20A 5.0SMDJ20CA 5PEV 5BEV 20 22.2 24.5 1.0 32.4 154.3 5.0
5.0SMDJ22A 5.0SMDJ22CA 5PEX 5BEX 22 24.4 26.9 1.0 35.5 140.8 5.0
5.0SMDJ24A 5.0SMDJ24CA 5PEZ 5BEZ 24 26.7 29.5 1.0 38.9 128.5 5.0
5.0SMDJ26A 5.0SMDJ26CA 5PFE 5BFE 26 28.9 31.9 1.0 42.1 118.8 5.0
5.0SMDJ28A 5.0SMDJ28CA 5PFG 5BFG 28 31.1 34.4 1.0 45.4 110.1 5.0
5.0SMDJ30A 5.0SMDJ30CA 5PFK 5BFK 30 33.3 36.8 1.0 48.4 103.3 5.0
5.0SMDJ33A 5.0SMDJ33CA 5PFM 5BFM 33 36.7 40.6 1.0 53.3 93.8 5.0
5.0SMDJ36A 5.0SMDJ36CA 5PFP 5BFP 36 40.0 44.2 1.0 58.1 86.1 5.0
5.0SMDJ40A 5.0SMDJ40CA 5PFR 5BFR 40 44.4 49.1 1.0 64.5 77.5 5.0
5.0SMDJ43A 5.0SMDJ43CA 5PFT 5BFT 43 47.8 52.8 1.0 69.4 72.0 5.0
5.0SMDJ45A 5.0SMDJ45CA 5PFV 5BFV 45 50.0 55.3 1.0 72.7 68.8 5.0
5.0SMDJ48A 5.0SMDJ48CA 5PFX 5BFX 48 53.3 58.9 1.0 77.4 64.6 5.0
5.0SMDJ51A 5.0SMDJ51CA 5PFZ 5BFZ 51 56.7 62.7 1.0 82.4 60.7 5.0
5.0SMDJ54A 5.0SMDJ54CA 5PGE 5BGE 54 60.0 66.3 1.0 87.1 57.4 5.0
5.0SMDJ58A 5.0SMDJ58CA 5PGG 5BGG 58 64.4 71.2 1.0 93.6 53.4 5.0
5.0SMDJ60A 5.0SMDJ60CA 5PGK 5BGK 60 66.7 73.7 1.0 96.8 51.7 5.0
5.0SMDJ64A 5.0SMDJ64CA 5PGM 5BGM 64 71.1 78.6 1.0 103.0 48.5 5.0
5.0SMDJ70A 5.0SMDJ70CA 5PGP 5BGP 70 77.8 86.0 1.0 113.0 44.2 5.0
5.0SMDJ75A 5.0SMDJ75CA 5PGR 5BGR 75 83.3 92.1 1.0 121.0 41.3 5.0
5.0SMDJ78A 5.0SMDJ78CA 5PGT 5BGT 78 86.7 95.8 1.0 126.0 39.7 5.0
5.0SMDJ80A 5.0SMDJ80CA 5PGB 5BGB 80 88.8 97.6 1.0 129.6 38.6 5.0
5.0SMDJ85A 5.0SMDJ85CA 5PGV 5BGV 85 94.4 104.0 1.0 137.0 36.5 5.0
5.0SMDJ90A 5.0SMDJ90CA 5PGX 5BGX 90 100.0 111.0 1.0 146.0 34.2 5.0
5.0SMDJ100A 5.0SMDJ100CA 5PGZ 5BGZ 100 111.0 123.0 1.0 162.0 30.9 5.0
Notes:
1.  Suffix 'A ' denotes 5% tolerance device.
2.  Add suffix 'C 'or ' CA ' after part number to specify Bi-directional devices.
3.  The IR limit is double for Bi-Directional device